
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aaron Costa 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 543-2961 
Fax (925) 543-2324 
acosta@chevron.com 

 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-1026 

3701 Broadway 
Oakland, CA 

  
I have reviewed the attached work plan dated December 30, 2009. 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced work plan.  This 
information in this work plan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board 
guidelines have been followed.  This work plan was prepared by Conestoga Rovers Associates, upon 
who assistance and advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Aaron Costa 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Work Plan 
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5900 Hollis Street, Suite A 
Emeryville, California  94608 
Telephone: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170 
http://www.craworld.com 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services 

 
Equal 
Employment Opportunity 
Employer 

December 30, 2009 Reference No. 311959 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California 94502 
 
 
Re: Work Plan Addendum 
 Former Chevron Station #9-1026 
 3701 Broadway  
 Oakland, California 
 Fuel Leak Case No. RO0500  
 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Work Plan Addendum (Addendum) on behalf of 
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for the site referenced above (Figure 1).  In a 
letter dated October 27, 2009, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) requested that technical 
comments concerning CRA’s May 1, 2009 Well Decommissioning Report and Work Plan for Monitoring Well 
Installation be addressed prior to giving approval to perform the investigation (Attachment A). 
Summarized below are CRA’s responses to ACEH’s technical comments.   
 
 
RESPONSES TO TECHNICAL COMMENTS 

1. Dissolved Contaminant Plume Monitoring  
 
Between 2006 and 2007, nearly the entire site was excavated by Chevron and Kaiser Permanente (Kaiser) 
to depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet below grade (fbg).  Areas outside of the excavated portions of the site 
had additional soils removed to 12 fbg along the northwest property boundary to create an access ramp 
to delivery areas, drill piers to 25 fbg to stabilize the adjacent building along the northwest property 
boundary, and utility trenching to depths ranging from 5 to 10 fbg along Broadway.  The Chevron 
excavation along the southern property boundary was backfilled with non-native material, and the Kaiser 
excavation was completed as a medical office building and underground parking.  Therefore, all 
proposed wells in the southern portion of the site will be installed in backfill.  An updated site plan with 
excavation extents and depths, and current building locations is included on Figure 2. 
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a. Site plans with the approximate locations of known utilities, the South Garden area adjacent to 
MacArthur, the onsite building locations, excavation locations and depths, and the proposed 
onsite well locations are included as Figure 2.  CRA will attempt to install the monitoring 
wells as close to the proposed locations as possible, as long as no unexpected underground 
utilities, debris, or other logistical obstructions are encountered.   

b. Cross-sections illustrating site lithology, well screens, and underground utilities beneath 
McArthur Boulevard are included as Figures 3 through 8.  A review of site boring log data 
reveals one water-bearing zone of silty and clayey sands beneath the clay at depths of 
approximately 18 to 20 fbg (Figures 3 through 8).  After the confined water-bearing zone is 
penetrated, static groundwater in the wells rises to approximately 12 fbg. 

c. The location of the proposed temporary well in the vicinity of soil sample SWW-5 is presented 
on Figure 2. 

i. The previously proposed monitoring well near boring SB-2 has been moved near former 
well B-6 in the southwest corner of the site, downgradient of the former gasoline 
underground storage tanks (USTs). 

ii. Due to the medical office building, walkways, stairwells, utilities and underground vaults, 
a well on the east side of the Kaiser building could only potentially be installed in the 
sidewalk, provided there are no utilities.   Since groundwater flow is to the southwest and 
well EA-2 currently monitors groundwater in this upgradient area, a well is not warranted 
at this location  

iii. Locations of the proposed wells are indicated on Figure 2. 

d. Groundwater flow beneath the site has consistently been to the southwest.  A review of all 
available groundwater monitoring reports in CRA’s files and in the ACEH website located a 
total of 46 calculated flow directions.  Forty-two monitoring events (from 1990 to 2008) were 
used in the rose diagram (Figure 2) and all calculated groundwater to flow toward to 
southwest.  Three monitoring events from 1989 and one event from 1990 were not used in the 
rose diagram because the flow directions were calculated using estimations inferred from the 
topography of the site (due to lack of TOC survey), and are therefore unreliable.   

As stated above, there is only one shallow water-bearing zone beneath the site, under confined 
conditions, in the silty and clayey sand beginning at approximately 18 to 20 fbg.  Static 
groundwater levels have ranged from approximately 8 to 19 fbg, but are typically at 
approximately 12 fbg.  As described in the May 1, 2009 Work Plan for Monitoring Well 
Installation, wells E and F were originally installed in 1982 with screen intervals of 5 to 20 fbg, 
the same as the former onsite wells.  In 1992, due to insufficient groundwater, offsite wells E 
and F were deepened to their current screen intervals of 20 to 35 fbg and 15 to 30 fbg, 
respectively.  Onsite well B-1 was also extended at this time for similar reasons.  After the 
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wells were deepened, groundwater rose to 12.20 fbg in well E and 14.85 fbg in well F, 
indicating the shallow water-bearing zone is under confined conditions.  Although the screens 
are submerged, they are screened appropriately for the lithology and hydrogeologic 
conditions of the area.  Well EA-1 was installed with a screen interval from 10 to 35 fbg and 
has had sufficient water for sampling.  The onsite proposed wells will have a 0.010-inch 
slotted screen from approximately 18to 23 fbg.  The wells will be installed in 3.5-inch direct 
push borings and the well casings will be 1-inch diameter Schedule 40 poly vinyl chloride.  
Screen depths may be adjusted depending on lithology and depth to groundwater 
encountered at each location.     

e. After the proposed wells are installed, CRA will submit a report that includes well 
construction details, technical specifications, and well lithologic logs.  Following the 
installation of the wells, a licensed surveyor will survey the Northing and Easting (or latitude 
and longitude) to NAD83, and top of casing elevation to mean sea level in compliance with 
AB2886 (Geotracker) requirements.  The new wells will be monitored and sampled quarterly 
for one year, then sampling will be reduced to semi-annually in accordance with the May 19, 
2009 State Water Resource Control Board Resolution No. 2009-0042. 

 
 
2. Preferential Pathway Analysis 
 
As requested, CRA obtained city sanitary sewer and storm drain maps.  The locations and depths of the 
sanitary sewer, storm drain, water, and electrical lines beneath MacArthur Boulevard are illustrated on 
Figure 7.  A preferential pathway analysis will be conducted and submitted with the Well Installation 
Report.   

 
 
3. Sampling and Analysis Protocols 
 
All soil samples and groundwater collected during the subsurface investigation will be analyzed for the 
following: 
 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 
 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers 1,2-dichloroethane 

(1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) by EPA Method 8260B. 

This information is also provided on Page 10 of the May 1, 2009 Well Decommissioning Report and Work 
Plan for Well Installation. 
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CLOSING AND SCHEDULE 

 CRA will proceed with the proposed scope of work upon receipt of written approval from ACEH.  
After approval, CRA will obtain the necessary drilling permits, access agreements, and schedule the 
subcontractors at their earliest availability.  ACEH extended the submittal date of this Addendum, 
and therefore, CRA will be unable to complete the work and reporting by the original requested 
submittal date of February 28, 2010.  We will submit our investigation report approximately 
eight weeks after completion of field activities.   

 CRA recommends submitting the Risk Assessment and Site Management Plan after one year of 
groundwater sampling data from the new monitoring wells.   
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If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Charlotte Evans at (510) 420-3351 or 
Mr. Aaron Costa at (925) 543-2961. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 

           
Charlotte Evans Brandon S. Wilken, P.G. # 7564 
 
KH/doh/3 
 
 
Enc. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan with Utilities and Culvert 
Figure 3 Cross Section Transect Lines 
Figure 4 Cross Section A-A’ (Pre-Excavations) 
Figure 5 Cross Section A-A’ (Post-Excavations) 
Figure 6 Cross Section A-A’ with Utility Details 
Figure 7 Cross Section B-B’ (Pre-Excavations) 
Figure 8 Cross Section B-B’ (Post Excavations) 
 
Attachment A ACEH October 27, 2009 Letter  
 
 
cc: Mr. Aaron Costa, Chevron Environmental Management Company 
 Mr. Gary Bankhead, Kaiser Foundation Hospitals 
 Heitzinger Associates 
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